Retail/ Fast Food
Chain, 20%

Auto &
Parts, 10%

Electronics / High-tech,
9%

FMCG, 20%

General Logistics
Services, 19%

Machinery, 1%

Others, 4%

Pharma & Medical
Instruments, 3%

Retail/Fast Food Chain,
34%

Auto & Parts, 7%

Electronics/ High-tech,
10%

FMCG, 29%

General Logistics
Services, 16%

Pharma & Medical
Instruments, 1%

Others, 8%

Machinery, 4%

Retail/ Fast Food
Chain, 26%

20

Proforma Income Statement 1H FY2015

Note:

1. Comparatives are restated following the adoption of FRS 110 consolidated financial statements.

   Proforma financials adjusted to enable a like-for-like comparison:-

2. Material non-recurring items in 1H FY2015 [US$54m FX loss on JPY-denominated and BRL-denominated investment, net with US$4m corresponding gain on forward derivatives] and

in 1H FY2014 [US$5m gain on disposal of a China jointly-controlled entity]

3.   Comparative period a) Investment of 33.8% in GLP China by the investor consortium, b) J-REIT and c) FX related effects

(US$'m)

Actual
Non-recurring

items
2 Proforma

Actual

(Restated)1

Non-recurring

items
2

China

Transaction

Adj
3

J-REIT Adj
3

FX Related
3 Proforma US$'m %

Revenue 362 - 362 290   -   -   (2)   (4)   285   78 27%

Change in fair value of invt prop 261 - 261 248   -   -   (12)   (2)   233   28 12%

Non-operating (loss)/ income (53)   54 1 6   (5)   -   1   -   1   1 68%

EBIT 473 54 527 482   (5)   -   (15)   (6)   455   72 16%

EBIT (excld reval) 183 54 237 200   (5)   -   (3)   (3)   189   48 25%

Net Finance Cost

- Net borrowing cost / Int income (53)   - (53)   (40)   -   -   (2)   -   (42)   (11)   27%

- FX gain/(loss) / Fair value changes in

financial derivatives
1   (4)   (3)   3   -   -   (5)   (1)   (3)   -   -

PATMI 269 50 319 349   (5)   (31)   (21)   (7)   285   35 12%

PATMI (excld reval) 69 50 120 117   (5)   (9)   (9)   (4)   90   30 34%

1H FY2015 1H FY2014 Proforma Var

21

Proforma Income Statement 2Q FY2015

Note:

1. Comparatives are restated following the adoption of FRS 110 consolidated financial statements.

 Proforma financials adjusted to enable a like-for-like comparison:-

2. Material non-recurring items in 2Q FY2015 [US$54m FX loss on JPY-denominated and BRL-denominated investment, net with US$4m corresponding gain on forward derivatives and

minority interests true-up] and in 2Q FY2014 [US$5m gain on disposal of a China jointly-controlled entity]

3.   Comparative period: a) Investment of 33.8% in GLP China by the investor consortium, b) J-REIT and c) FX related effects

(US$'m)

Actual
Non-recurring

items
2 Proforma

Actual

(Restated)1

Non-recurring

items
2

China

Transaction

Adj
3

J-REIT Adj
3

FX Related
3 Proforma US$'m %

Revenue 193 - 193 147   -   -   (4)   (1)   141   52 37%

Change in fair value of invt prop 120 - 120 109   -   -   (4)   -   106   14 13%

Non-operating (loss)/ income (53)   54   1 6   (5)   -   1   -   1   0 -9%

EBIT 200 54   254 224   (5)   -   (9)   -   208   45 22%

EBIT (excld reval) 70 54   124 104   (5)   -   (6)   (1)   92   32 34%

Net Finance Cost

- Net borrowing cost / Int income (32)   - (32)   (20)   -   -   (3)   -   (23)   (9)   40%

- FX gain/(loss) / Fair value changes in

financial derivatives
6   (4)   2   (8)   -   -   (5)   15   2   -   -

PATMI 89 43   132 145   (5)   (19)   (16)   14   119   13 11%

PATMI (excld reval) 9 50   59 53   (5)   (7)   (13)   14   42   17 41%

Proforma Var2Q FY2015 2Q FY2014

Consolidated Income Statements

22 Note:

1. Comparatives are restated following the adoption of FRS 110 consolidated financial statements.

(US$'000)

Three-month

period ended

Sep 30, 2014

Three-month

period ended

Sep 30, 2013

Six-month

period ended

Sep 30, 2014

Six-month

period ended

Sep 30, 2013

Revenue   192,934   146,626   362,230   290,093

Other income   721   2,108   1,578   3,419

Property-related expenses   (35,670)   (27,507)   (66,761)   (52,875)